

Case No. S226645
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Review After Order Denying CPRA Request
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B257230
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS145753
The Honorable Luis A. Lavin

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, ET AL.**

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae California State Association of Counties
and League of California Cities

I. Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) and League of California Cities (“League”) seek leave to file the attached amicus brief.¹

II. Interests of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. An Attorney’s Invoices and Billing Records, Even When
 Redacted, are Privileged Attorney-Client Communications 3

 B. The Attorney-Client Privilege Recognized in the Public Records
 Act is Identical to the Attorney-Client Privilege Otherwise
 Recognized in State Law 10

III. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646.....	11
<i>Citizens for Ceres v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 889.....	13
<i>Cook v. Craig</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 773	11
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	11
<i>Costco v. Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725.....	4
<i>Dickerson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 93	13
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59.....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591	3, 4
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento County Bd of Supervisors</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 51	12, 13, 14
<i>Solin v. O’Melveny Meyers</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 451	3
<i>St. Croix v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 434	12
<i>STI Outdoor v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 334	3
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 204	13

STATUTES

Govt. Code, § 6254.....	10
-------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3.....	14
